(FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY)

State of Florida summary checklist for initial Title V permit applications for 'existing' Title V Sources

Facility Owner/Operator Name: Kissimmee Wildy Au	Marity
Facility ID No.: 0970043 Site Name: Cane I	Sland Power Park
County: Osceola	
application receipt date <u>$\sigma \epsilon / 14 / 9 \epsilon$</u>	
I. Preliminary scanning of application submitted.	
a. Was application submitted to correct permitting authority?	Y 🗸 N
b. Was an application filed?	Y
c. Was the application filed timely?	Y* N
d. Application format filed [check one].	
Hard copy of official version of form? ELSA?	?
A facsimile of official version of form? Some comb	ination?
o 4 comica (mamon/alactuadia) aubunittada	y 🗸 N
e. 4 copies (paper/electronic) submitted?	1 <u>v</u> N
f. Electronic diskettes protected/virus scanned/marked? Y_	N_N/A_ 4.7. date 06/14/46
by <u> </u>	4.7. date <u>06 / 14 / 16</u>
g. Entire hard copy of Section I. provided (Pages 1-8 of form)?	Y V N
Facility identified (Page 1)? [if not complete a Page 1]	Y
R.O. certification signed and dated (Page 2)?	Y* / N
P.E. certification signed and dated (Page 7)?	Y* see below
h. Any confidential information submitted?	Y N
If yes, R.O. provided hard copy to us and EPA?	Y N V Y* N N Y* N
If yes, hard copy locked up and note filed with application?	Y* N
i. Type of application filed.	
TV application for 'existing' Title V Source only?	ÝVN
Any units subject to acid rain?	YVN
Note(s): [*] = mandatory.	
Comment(s): g, P.E. seal missing. Left message	tor D.D Schulz -11 a.m.
130 Discussed of Black eventer. Inflymed C.O.B. To	vary deadling tov TV apps
Thend Access we atture the collection	TO FED EX MOAT. + Advise
printed does not print "Beals". I continued the	is is true (attacher).
Telephone discussion of Part Conor missing sent a. K for DWPG	uses of "timely" and "complete"
Comment(s): g. P.E. seal missing. Left message 130 Discussed of Black e Veatch. Inflymed C.U.B. + Tile can of Rich Baldarf the P.E. is in Missouri. He plans I would discuss of our attuney then call lack. printed does not print "Geals". I confirmed the Telephane discussion of Pat Coner missing seal ask for purple Reviewer's initials 180 date 06/17/10 Concurrence	e initials date//
inital Talle V application.	

2/130

(FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY)

State of Florida summary checklist for initial Title V permit applications for 'existing' Title V Sources (cont'd)

II. Initial distribution of application.	
Disposition of 4 paper/electronic copies submitted: 1- Clean originals to file? YN 1 District Y N 1 County [affected local program]? YN 1- Permit engineer(s),	
Disposition of electronic files submitted: copy placed onto PC? Y N	
Disposition of ELSA submitted: 7. version used [circle]: 1.0	problems w/ upload John Strand resolved.
Electronic information submitted previewed? Y N N	N/A
omment(s):	

١.	Professional Engineer Statement :
	I, the undersigned, hereby certified, except as particularly noted herein*, that:
	(1) To the best of my knowledge, there is reasonable assurance that the air pollutant emissions unit(s) and the air pollutant control equipment described in this Application for Air Permit, when properly operated and maintained, will comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the Florida Statutes and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection; and
	(2) To the best of my knowledge, any emission estimates reported or relied on in this application are true, accurate, and complete and are either based upon reasonable techniques available for calculating emissions or, for emission estimates of hazardous air pollutants not regulated for an emissions unit addressed in this application, based solely upon the materials, information and calculations submitted with this application.
	If the purpose of this application is to obtain a Title V source air operation permit (check here [] if so), I further certify that each emissions unit described in this Application for Air Permit, when properly operated and maintained, will comply with the applicable requirements identified in this application to which the unit is subject, except those emissions units for which a compliance schedule is submitted with this application.
	If the purpose of this application is to obtain an air construction permit for one or more proposed new or modified emissions units (check here [] if so), I further certify that the engineering features of each such emissions unit described in this application have been designed or examined by me or individuals under my direct supervision and found to be in conformity with sound engineering principles applicable to the control of emissions of the air pollutants characterized in this application.
	If the purpose of this application is to obtain an initial air operation permit or operation permit revision for one or more newly constructed or modified emissions units (check here [] if so), I further certify that, with the exception of any changes detailed as part of this application, each such emissions has been constructed or modified in substantial accordance with the information given in the corresponding application for air construction permit and with all provisions contained in such permit.
	Signature

I. Part 6 - 1

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form

^{*} Attach any exception to certification statement.

M Rich B	E YOU WERE OUT
of	
Card	
PHONE (9/3) AREA CODE	339-2909 NUMBER EXTENSION
<u> </u>	ASE CALL WILL CALL AGAIN
RETURNED YOUR CALL	CALL IMMEDIATELY
CAME TO SEE YOU	WANTS TO SEE YOU
MESSAGE - TO CA	n-16
In MISSON.	00, Shilz oct of country .
Registred in Another P.E.	
Anthr P.E.	
Ву	



June 13, 1996

RECEIVED

JUN 14 1996

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Air Regulation Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

Subject: Title V Permit Application

Attention: John C. Brown, Title V Administrator

Dear Mr. Brown:

Enclosed are four bound copies and four electronic copies of the Title V permit application for Kissimmee Utility Authority's Cane Island Power Park, submitted in accordance with Florida's operating permit program established under F.A.C. 62-213.

If you have any questions concerning the application, please call Jeff Ling at 407-846-7070 or me at 407-933-7777.

Very truly yours, Kissimmee Utility Authority

Are sharms

A.K. (Ben) Sharma, P.E. Director of Power Supply

AKS/ne

cc: Mr. Jeff Ling, w/o enclosure

Mr. Don Schultz, B&V, w/o enclosure



RECEIVED

8400 Ward Parkway, P.O. Box No. 8405, Kansas City, Missouri 64114, (913) 339-2000

JUN 10 1996

BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

Kissimmee Utility Authority
Cane Island Power Park Title V Permit

B&V Project 26741 B&V File 32.0000 June 17, 1996

FEDERAL EXPRESS

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Air Regulations Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Subject: Title **V** Permit Application

Attention: Mr. Scott Shepalak

Dear Scott:

As we discussed in our telephone conversation on Monday, June 17, 1996, enclosed are four copies of the Title V permit application's Professional Engineer Certification Statement for the Kissimmee Utility Authority's Cane Island Power Park. Please note that each statement has been signed and sealed by Mr. Stephen R. Ihnow since Mr. Don Schultz is out of the office this week. Mr. Ihnow is also familiar with the Cane Island Power Park Title V permit application, and was involved in the design of the power plant.

If you have any questions concerning this submittal, please do not hesitate to call Amy Carlson at 913-339-7425 or myself at 913-339-2909.

Very truly yours, BLACK & VEATCH

Rich Baldauf

RECEIVED JUNI 18 1996 AIR REGULATION

Department of Environmental Protection

DIVISION OF AIR RESOURCES MANAGEMENT APPLICATION FOR AIR PERMIT - LONG FORM

I. APPLICATION INFORMATION

Identification of Facility Addressed in This Application

Facility Owner/Company Name : Kissimmee Utility Authority		
2. Site Name : Cane Island Power Park		÷
3. Facility Identification Number:	30ORL490043	[] Unknown
4. Facility Location: Kissimmee Utility Authority (KUA) Cane Island Power Park Located 10 km west of Kissimmee, near Intercession City, Osceola County, Flor		
Street Address or Other Locator : City: Intercession City	6075 Old Tampa Hwy County: Osceola	Zip Code: 33848-9999
5. Relocatable Facility? [] Yes [X] No		6. Existing Permitted Facility? [X] Yes [] No

I. Part 1 - 1

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form

Application Processing Fee	
Check one:	
[] Attached - Amount :	[X] Not Applicable.
Construction/Modification Information	
1. Description of Proposed Project or Alterations:	
Not applicable	
2. Projected or Actual Date of Commencement of	Construction :
3. Projected Date of Completion of Construction :	
Professional Engineer Certification	
Professional Engineer Name : S.R. Ihnow	
Registration Number: 45681	
2. Professional Engineer Mailing Address:	
Organization/Firm: Black & Veatch	
Street Address: 8400 Ward Parkway	
City: Kansas City	State: MO Zip Code: 64114-2031
3. Professional Engineer Telephone Numbers:	
Telephone: (913)339-7449	Fax: (913)339-2934

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form Effective: 3-21-96

4. Professional Engineer Statement:

I, the undersigned, hereby certified, except as particularly noted herein*, that:

- (1) To the best of my knowledge, there is reasonable assurance that the air pollutant emissions unit(s) and the air pollutant control equipment described in this Application for Air Permit, when properly operated and maintained, will comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the Florida Statutes and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection; and
- (2) To the best of my knowledge, any emission estimates reported or relied on in this application are true, accurate, and complete and are either based upon reasonable techniques available for calculating emissions or, for emission estimates of hazardous air pollutants not regulated for an emissions unit addressed in this application, based solely upon the materials, information and calculations submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain a Title V source air operation permit (check here $[\chi]$ if so), I further certify that each emissions unit described in this Application for Air Permit, when properly operated and maintained, will comply with the applicable requirements identified in this application to which the unit is subject, except those emissions units for which a compliance schedule is submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an air construction permit for one or more proposed new or modified emissions units (check here [] if so), I further certify that the engineering features of each such emissions unit described in this application have been designed or examined by me or individuals under my direct supervision and found to be in conformity with sound engineering principles applicable to the control of emissions of the air pollutants characterized in this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an initial air operation permit or operation permit revision for one or more newly constructed or modified emissions units (check here [] if so), I further certify that, with the exception of any changes detailed as part of this application, each such emissions has been constructed or modified in substantial accordance with the information given in the corresponding application for air construction permit and with all provisions contained in such permit.

State	R	Ihmor	6/17/96
Signature	•		Date

I. Part 6 - 1

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form



^{*} Attach any exception to certification statement.



Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

April 28, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. A. K. Sharma
Director of Power Supply
Kissimmee Utility Authority
Post Office Box 423219
Kissimmee, Florida 34742-3219

Re: Request for an Amendment to Construction Permit No. AC49-205703, PSD-FL-182 Kissimmee Utility Authority, Cane Island Unit 1 NOx Emissions

Dear Mr. Sharma:

The Bureau of Air Regulation received your request for a revision to the above referenced permit. Before we can begin processing your request, we will need a processing fee of \$250 pursuant to Rule 62-4050(4)(r)5, F.A.C. We have forwarded a copy of your request to Mr. Joseph Kahn who will add your request to the Title V application for review.

If you have any questions regarding the construction permit, please call Ms. Teresa Heron at (850)921-9529 or if you have any questions regarding the Title V application, please call Mr. Joseph Kahn at (850)921-9519.

Sincerely,

A. A. Linero, P.E.

Administrator

New Source Review Section

AAL/kt

cc: T. Heron

[Date]

Mr. A. K. Sharma Director of Power Supply Kissimmee Utility Authority 1701 West Carroll Street Kissimmee, Florida 34741-6804

Re:

DRAFT Title V Permit No.: 0970043-002 -AV

Cane Island Power Park

Dear Mr. Sharma:

One copy of the DRAFT Title V Air Operation Permit for the Cane Island Power Park located at 6075 Old Tampa Highway, Intercession City, Osceola County, is enclosed. The permitting authority's Intent to Issue Title V Air Operation Permit and the "PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT" are also included.

The "<u>PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT</u>" must be published within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of this letter. Proof of publication, i.e., newspaper affidavit, must be provided to the Department's Bureau of Air Regulation office within 7 (seven) days of publication. Failure to publish the notice and provide proof of publication within the allotted time may result in the denial of the permit.

Please submit any written comments you wish to have considered concerning the permitting authority's proposed action to Mr. Scott M. Sheplak at the above letterhead address. If you have any other questions, please contact [Project Engineer] at 904/488-1344.

Sincerely,

C. H. Fancy, P.E. Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation

CHF/[last name initial]

Enclosures

In the Matter of an Application for Permit by:

Kissimmee Utility Authority 1701 West Carroll Street Kissimmee, Florida 34741-6804 DRAFT Permit No.: 0970043-002 -AV Cane Island Power Park Osceola County

INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gives notice of its intent to issue a Title V air operation permit (copy of DRAFT Permit attached) for the Title V source detailed in the application specified above, for the reasons stated below.

The applicant, Kissimmee Utility Authority, applied on June 14, 1996 to the Department for a Title V air operation permit for the Cane Island Power Park located at 6075 Old Tampa Highway, Intercession City, Osceola County.

The Department has permitting jurisdiction under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, 62-213, and 62-214. This source is not exempt from Title V permitting procedures. The Department has determined that a Title V air operation permit is required to commence or continue operations at the described facility.

The Department intends to issue this Title V air operation permit based on the belief that reasonable assurances have been provided to indicate that operation of the source will not adversely impact air quality, and the source will comply with all appropriate provisions of Chapters 62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-213, 62-214, 62-256, 62-257, 62-281, 62-296, and 62-297, F.A.C.

Pursuant to Sections 403.815 and 403.0872, F.S., and Rules 62-103.150 and 62-210.350(3), F.A.C., you (the applicant) are required to publish at your own expense the enclosed "PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT." The notice shall be published one time only within 30 (thirty) days in the legal advertisement section of a newspaper of general circulation in the area affected. For the purpose of these rules, "publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the area affected" means publication in a newspaper meeting the requirements of Sections 50.011 and 50.031, F.S., in the county where the activity is to take place. Where there is more than one newspaper of general circulation in the county, the newspaper used must be one with significant circulation in the area that may be affected by the permit. If you are uncertain that a newspaper meets these requirements, please contact the Department at the address or telephone number listed below. The applicant shall provide proof of publication to the Department's Bureau of Air Regulation, at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Mail Station #5505, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Telephone: 904/488-1344; Fax: 904/922-6979), within 7 (seven) days of publication. Failure to publish the notice and provide proof of publication within the allotted time may result in the denial of the permit pursuant to Rule 62-103.150(6), F.A.C.

The Department will issue the Title V PROPOSED Permit, and subsequent Title V FINAL Permit, in accordance with the conditions of the enclosed Title V DRAFT Permit unless

DRAFT Permit No.: 0970043-002 -AV

Page 2 of 3

a response received in accordance with the following procedures results in a different decision or significant change of terms or conditions.

The Department will accept written comments concerning the proposed permit issuance action for a period of 30 (thirty) days from the date of publication of "<u>PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT.</u>" Written comments should be provided to the permitting authority office. Any written comments filed shall be made available for public inspection. If written comments received result in a significant change in this DRAFT Permit, the Department shall issue a Revised DRAFT Permit and require, if applicable, another Public Notice.

In addition, any person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57, F.S. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 (Telephone: 904/488-9730; Fax: 904/487-4938). Petitions filed by the permit applicant and the parties listed below must be filed within 14 (fourteen) days of receipt of this intent. Petitions filed by other persons must be filed within 14 (fourteen) days of publication of the public notice or within 14 (fourteen) days of the receipt of this intent, whichever first occurs. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right such person may have to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.57, F.S.

The petition shall contain the following information: (a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's name and address, the Department Permit File Number and the county in which the proposed source will operate; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed action; (d) A statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner, if any; (e) A statement of facts which the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; and, (g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action the petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this DRAFT Permit. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above, and be filed (received) within 14 (fourteen) days of receipt of this intent in the Office of General Counsel at the address referenced above. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the

DRAFT Permit No.: 0970043-002 -AV Page 3 of 3		
approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 60Q-2.010, F.A.C. Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.		
	STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION	
	C. H. Fancy, P.E. Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that copies of this INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT (including the PUBLIC NOTICE and the DRAFT permit) were sent by certified mail before the close of business on to the person(s) listed:		
Mr. A. K. Sharma, Kissimmee Utility Authority [third party, if any]		
In addition, the undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that copies of this INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT (including the PUBLIC NOTICE and the DRAFT permit) were sent by U.S. mail on the same date to the person(s) listed:		
Stephen Ihnow, PE, Black & Veatch Ms. Gracy R. Danois, U.S. EPA, Region IV Len Kozlov, FDEP, CD		
	Clerk Stamp	

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(11), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is

(Date)

hereby acknowledged.

(Clerk)

PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Title V DRAFT Permit No.: 0970043-002 -AV
Cane Island Power Park
Osceola County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gives notice of its intent to issue a Title V air operation permit to Kissimmee Utility Authority for the Cane Island Power Park] located at 6075 Old Tampa Highway, Intercession City, Osceola County. A Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT) determination [was/was not] required. The applicant's name and address are: Mr. A. K. Sharma, Director of Power Supply, Kissimmee Utility Authority, 1701 West Carroll Street, Kissimmee, Florida 34741-6804.

The Department will issue the Title V PROPOSED Permit, and subsequent Title V FINAL Permit, in accordance with the conditions of the enclosed Title V DRAFT Permit unless a response received in accordance with the following procedures results in a different decision or significant change of terms or conditions.

The Department will accept written comments concerning the proposed Title V DRAFT Permit issuance action for a period of 30 (thirty) days from the date of publication of this Notice. Written comments should be provided to the Department's Bureau of Air Regulation, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Mail Station #5505, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Any written comments filed shall be made available for public inspection. If written comments received result in a significant change in this DRAFT Permit, the Department shall issue a Revised DRAFT Permit and require, if applicable, another Public Notice.

In addition, any person whose substantial interests are affected by this proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57, Florida Statutes (F.S.). The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 (Telephone: 904/488-9730; Fax: 904/487-4938), within 14 (fourteen) days of publication of this notice. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right such person may have to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.57, F.S.

The Petition shall contain the following information; (a) The name, address, and the telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's name and address, the Department Permit File Number and the county in which the project is proposed; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed action; (d) A statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner, if any; (e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrants reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or

modification of the Department's action or proposed action; and, (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this DRAFT Permit. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed (received) within 14 (fourteen) days of receipt of this notice, in the Office of General Counsel at the address referenced above. Failure to petition within the allotted time frame constitutes a waiver of any rights such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 60Q-2.010, Florida Administrative Code.

A complete project file is available for public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at:

Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Air Regulation 111 South Magnolia Drive, Suite 4 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Telephone: 904/488-1344

Fax: 904/922-6979

Department of Environmental Protection Central District Office 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Telephone: 407/894-7555

Fax: 407/897-2966

The complete project file includes the Draft Permit, the application, and the information submitted by the responsible official, exclusive of confidential records under Section 403.111, F.S. Interested persons may contact Mr. Scott M. Sheplak at 111 South Magnolia Drive, Suite 4, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, or call 904/488-1344, for additional information.



RECEIVED

8400 Ward Parkway, P.O. Box No. 8405, Kansas City, Missouri 64114, (913) 339-2000

JUN 10 1996

BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

Kissimmee Utility Authority
Cane Island Power Park Title V Permit

B&V Project 26741 B&V File 32.0000 June 17, 1996

FEDERAL EXPRESS

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Air Regulations Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Subject: Title V Permit Application

Attention: Mr. Scott Shepalak

Dear Scott:

As we discussed in our telephone conversation on Monday, June 17, 1996, enclosed are four copies of the Title V permit application's Professional Engineer Certification Statement for the Kissimmee Utility Authority's Cane Island Power Park. Please note that each statement has been signed and sealed by Mr. Stephen R. Ihnow since Mr. Don Schultz is out of the office this week. Mr. Ihnow is also familiar with the Cane Island Power Park Title V permit application, and was involved in the design of the power plant.

If you have any questions concerning this submittal, please do not hesitate to call Amy Carlson at 913-339-7425 or myself at 913-339-2909.

Very truly yours, BLACK & VEATCH

Rich Baldauf





DIVISION OF AIR RESOURCES MANAGEMENT APPLICATION FOR AIR PERMIT - LONG FORM

I. APPLICATION INFORMATION

Identification of Facility Addressed in This Application

Facility Owner/Company Name : Kissimmee Utility Authority		
2. Site Name : Cane Island Power Park		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
3. Facility Identification Number :	30ORL490043	[] Unknown
		v.
4. Facility Location: Kissimmee Utility Authority (KUA) Cane Island Power Park Located 10 km west of Kissimmee, near Intercession City, Osceola County, Flor		
Street Address or Other Locator: City: Intercession City	6075 Old Tampa Hwy County: Osceola	Zip Code: 33848-9999
5. Relocatable Facility? [] Yes [X] No	,	6. Existing Permitted Facility? [X] Yes [] No

I. Part 1 - 1

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form

Application Processing Fee				
Check one:				
[] Attached - Amount :	[X] Not Applicable.			
Construction/Modification Information				
1. Description of Proposed Project or Alterations:				
Not applicable				
2. Projected or Actual Date of Commencement of C	Construction :			
3. Projected Date of Completion of Construction:				
Professional Engineer Certification				
1. Professional Engineer Name: S.R. Ihnow				
Registration Number: 45681				
2. Professional Engineer Mailing Address:				
Organization/Firm: Black & Veatch				
Street Address: 8400 Ward Parkway				
City: Kansas City	State: MO Zip Code: 64114-2031			
3. Professional Engineer Telephone Numbers :				
Telephone: (913)339-7449	Fax: (913)339-2934			

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form Effective: 3-21-96

T. I TOTOSTOTIAL ENGINEEL Statement	onal Engineer Statement:
-------------------------------------	--------------------------

I, the undersigned, hereby certified, except as particularly noted herein*, that:

- (1) To the best of my knowledge, there is reasonable assurance that the air pollutant emissions unit(s) and the air pollutant control equipment described in this Application for Air Permit, when properly operated and maintained, will comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the Florida Statutes and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection; and
- (2) To the best of my knowledge, any emission estimates reported or relied on in this application are true, accurate, and complete and are either based upon reasonable techniques available for calculating emissions or, for emission estimates of hazardous air pollutants not regulated for an emissions unit addressed in this application, based solely upon the materials, information and calculations submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain a Title V source air operation permit (check here $[\chi]$ if so), I further certify that each emissions unit described in this Application for Air Permit, when properly operated and maintained, will comply with the applicable requirements identified in this application to which the unit is subject, except those emissions units for which a compliance schedule is submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an air construction permit for one or more proposed new or modified emissions units (check here [] if so), I further certify that the engineering features of each such emissions unit described in this application have been designed or examined by me or individuals under my direct supervision and found to be in conformity with sound engineering principles applicable to the control of emissions of the air pollutants characterized in this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an initial air operation permit or operation permit revision for one or more newly constructed or modified emissions units (check here [] if so), I further certify that, with the exception of any changes detailed as part of this application, each such emissions has been constructed or modified in substantial accordance with the information given in the corresponding application for air construction permit and with all provisions contained in such permit.

Statu R Show	6/17/96
Signature	Date

I. Part 6 - 1

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form



^{*} Attach any exception to certification statement.

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

News Chief

Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA **COUNTY OF POLK**

My Commission Expires:

Before the undersigned personally appeared Mary Tibado who on oath says that she is Business Manager of the News Chief, a newspaper published at Winter Haven, in Polk County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being Public Notice of Intent/Air Construction Permit in the matter Cutrale Citrus Juices, USA, Inc. in the Circuit Court, was published in said newspaper in the issue of July 30, 2001.

Affiant further says that the News Chief is a newspaper published at Winter Haven, in said Polk County, Florida, and that said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Polk County, Florida, daily, and has been entered as second class matter at the post office in Winter Haven, in said Polk County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission, or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in said newspaper.

	A land
Signed // //	JC 1744
Sworn to and subscribed be	efore me this 30th day of July A.D
2001 by Mary Tibado who	o is personally known to me or who
has produced () as identification.
Simila Willer	50m
Notary Public	Lynda Wilkerson

PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE AIR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Cutrate Citrus Juices USA, Inc. Auburndale Facility, Fifth
Waste Heat Evaporator
Polk County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gives notice of its intent to issue an air construction permit to Cutrale Citrus Juices USA, Inc., for its Auburndale Facility located at 602 McKean Street, Auburndale, Polik County. The permit authorizes Cutrale Citrus Juices USA, Inc. to construct a fifth waste heat evaporator and make related changes to provide for the connection of the two existing citrus peel dryers to five waste heat evaporators, connected in parallel through common inlet and exit flue gas manifolds, with exhaust directed to a new stack. There is no increase in annual potential emissions associated with this project. The applicant indicated that the purpose of this project is to increase heat recovery and provide flexibility of operation. Emissions of particulate matter may decrease because of the additional scrubber capacity associated with the proposed fifth waste heat evaporator. Allowable emissions of particulate matter will be reduced. A BACT determination was not required because this project is not subject to the requirements of the Preventior of Significant Deterioration program pursuant to Rule 62-212, F.A.C. The applicant's mailing address is: 602 McKean Street, Auburndale Florida 33823.

Florida 33823.
The Department will issue the final permit with the conditions of the draft unless a response received in accordance with the following procedures results in a different decision or significant change of terms or conditions.

The Department will accept written comments concerning the proposed permit issuance action for a period of fourteen (14) days from the date of publication of the Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air Construction Permit, Written comments should be provided to the Department's Bureau of Air Regulation at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Mail Station #5505, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400, any written comments filed shall.ble made available for public inspection. If written comments received result in a significant change in the proposed agency action, the Department shall revise the proposed permit and require, if pickable, another Public Notice.

The Department will issue the permit with the attached conditions unless a timely petition for an administrative hearing is filed pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57 F.S., before the deadline for filling a petition. The procedures for petitioning for a hearing are set forth below. Mediation is not available in this proceeding.

In the Department will issue the permit with the attached conditions unless a timely petition for an administrative hearing is flied pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57 F.S., before the deadline for filling a petition. The procedures for petitioning for a hearing are set forth below. Mediation is not available in this proceeding.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filled (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail State #35. Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit applicant or any of the parties listed below must be filled within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent. Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitled to written notice under section 120.60(3) of the Florida Statutes must be filled with fourteen days of receipt of this notice of publication of the public notice or within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of publication of the public notice or within fourteen days of receipt of that notice, regardless of the date of publication. A petition explain mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that persons right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57. F.S., or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-106.205 of the Florida Administrative Code.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department's action is based unst contain the following information: (a) The name and address of

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency's prosed action.
A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the Department's action is based shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set forth above, as required by rule 28-106.301.
Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filling of a petition means that the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the Department on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above.
A complete project file is available for public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at:
Dept. of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Air Regulation

Bureau of Air Regulation

Suite 4, 111 S. Magnolia Drive Tallahassee, Florida, 32301 Telephone: 850/488-0114 Fax: 850/922-6979

Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619-8218 Telephone: 813/744-6100

The complete project file includes the application, technical evaluations, draft permit, and the information submitted by the responsible official, exclusive of confidential records under Section 403.111, F.S. Interested persons may contact the Administrator, New Source Review Section, or the Department's reviewing engineer for this project, Joseph Kahn, P.E., at the Bureau of Air Regulation in Tallahassee Florida, or call 850/488-0114, for additional information. Written comments directed to the Department's reviewing engineer should be sent to the following mailing address: Dept. of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Air Regulation, Mail Station Florida, 32399-2400.

July 30, 2001